On 21st April 2019, ICD, the controlling shareholder transferred 1,800,000 shares to the Government of
Maldives and 225,000 shares to Amana Takaful Maldives PLC.

On 26th March 2019, a special resolution of the shareholders of the Bank authorised and approved to increase
the number of shareholders from 3 to 10 in order to effect the conversion of legal status of the Bank to a Public
Limited Company under section 20 of the Companies Act (Law no. 10/96). Accordingly 7 new ordinary shares
were issued to 7 new shareholders at a price of MVR 10/- per share.

On 26th March 2019, a special resolution of the shareholders of the Bank authorised and approved the issuance
of additional 4,500,000 new ordinary shares to the public through the IPO at a price of MVR 35/- per share.

Also through the IPO, ICD offered the public 2,475,000 ordinary shares held by them at a price of MVR 35/- per
share.

31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Maldives Islamic Bank  Annual Report 2019 120  |

49

MALDIVES ISLAMIC BANK PLC
(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS MALDIVES ISLAMIC BANK PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY)
(INCORPORATED IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALDIVES)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2019

20 SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

20.6 Shareholders

(a) Before the Initial Public Offering
Islamic Corporation for the Development of the Private Sector 8,100,000 36% 12,600,000 70%
The Government of Maldives 6,300,000 28% 4,500,000 25%
Amana Takaful Maldives PLC 1,125,000 5% 900,000 5%

(b) After the Initial Public Offering
Maldives Pension Administration Office 2,369,370 11% - -
Others 4,605,637 20% - -

Total 22,500,007 100% 18,000,000 100%

20.7 Dividends and Voting Rights

21 FAIR VALUE RESERVE

22 STATUTORY RESERVE

23 NON-DISTRIBUTABLE CAPITAL RESERVE

31/12/2019 31/12/2018
MVR MVR

Impairment Provision as per MMA Prudential Regulation 42,624,518   26,526,631
Impairment Provision as per IFRS 09 (Note 11.1 and Note 17) 32,232,200   18,817,837
Non-distributable Capital Reserve   10,392,318   7,708,794

Provision for impairment as per MMA guidelines was higher than the ECL provision, in accordance with IFRS 09 an
additional amount of MVR 2,683,524/- has been transferred to Non-distributable Capital Reserve as at 31st December
2019 (31st December 2018: MVR 7,708,794/-).

31/12/201831/12/2019

According to the Maldives Monetary Authority ("MMA") guideline on financing receivable loss provisioning (CN-
BSD/2017/8), the Bank has created a separate reserve to record the difference in impairment amounts provided
between IFRS provision (IFRS 9 -"Financial Instruments") and impairment provision made in accordance with MMA